City of Phillips’ Common Council Meeting 
 Council Room, Municipal Hall

174 S Eyder Avenue

November 11, 2008 

7:00 PM
Mayor, Jeffrey V. Fahl

Council Members: Wards 1 & 2 -Jayson Reinke, Laddy Hlavacek; Wards 3 & 4 - Linda Johnson, Charles Peterson; Ward 5 -Dorothy Hanish.

City Attorney: Bruce Marshall

Public Works – Terry Staroba; Police – David Sonntag; Library – Rebecca Smith
Administration – Mary M. Willett

This meeting is held in compliance with Wisconsin’s Open Meeting Law, WI § Chapter 19, Subchapter V.  As such it is open to the public.

1. Call to Order (presiding officer)

a. Greeting

b. Certification of compliance with Open Meeting Law

c. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call:  Jeffrey Fahl ___Laddy Hlavacek___ Jayson Reinke ___ Linda Johnson ___ Charles Peterson ___ Dorothy Hanish ___.

3. Public Comment 
4. Approval/Correction of October 14, 2008 Council Meeting Minutes
5. Payment of vouchers in the total amount of $171,069.45.  

6. Introduction of Linda Michek, NTC Dean – Northern Campus
7. Enterprise Center Contract 
8. Fire Contract Proposal
9. Water/Sewer Assessment fees
10. Resolution #1103 - Budget Amendment Resolution

11. Resolution #1104 – Support of Full-time County Emergency Government position

12. 2009 Budget

13. Committee Reports
14. Adjournment    
                                                                                                          Tuesday November 11, 2008                            
COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

………of the Common Council of the City of Phillips at a regular meeting held in the Council Room of Municipal Hall on November 11, 2008.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Fahl at 7:09 p.m.  Those present included:

1st Aldermanic District:  Jayson Reinke and Laddy Hlavacek

2nd Aldermanic District:  Linda Johnson and Charles Peterson

3rd Aldermanic District:   Dorothy Hanish

City Attorney:  Bruce Marshall

Clerk-Treasurer:  Mary M. Willett

Also present:  David Sonntag,  Terry Staroba, Becky Smith, Linda Michek.
Mayor Fahl read excerpts from the President Bush’s proclamation for Veteran’s Day.
Hanish/Hlavacek motioned to adopt the minutes of the October 14, 2008 council meeting as presented.  The motion carried.

Johnson/Hanish motioned to pay the vouchers in the total amount for $171,069.45 as recommended by the Personnel-Budget Finance Committee.  The motion carried.

Linda Michek, Dean of the NTC Northern Campus introduced herself to the Council.  
Johnson/Hanish motioned to approve the contract with NWRP for the Enterprise Center.  Carried.

Johnson/Reinke motioned to approve the concept of the changed fire contract proposals and budgets.  Carried.

Reinke/Johnson motioned to adopt the new water/sewer assessment policy as recommended by the Personnel-Budget-Finance Committee.  The motion carried with Laddy Hlavacek abstaining.
	Highway 100 Water Sewer Project
	 
	 

	Water Main Base Hook-up Fee
	 2,851.00 
	
	 

	Sewer Main Base Hookup Fee
	 2,640.00 
	
	 

	Base Charge
	 5,491.00 
	4%
	 

	2
	 5,491.00 
	    219.64 
	 5,710.64 

	3
	 5,710.64 
	    228.43 
	 5,939.07 

	4
	 5,939.07 
	    237.56 
	 6,176.63 

	5
	 6,176.63 
	    247.07 
	 6,423.69 

	6
	 6,423.69 
	    256.95 
	 6,680.64 

	7
	 6,680.64 
	    267.23 
	 6,947.87 

	8
	 6,947.87 
	    277.91 
	 7,225.78 

	9
	 7,225.78 
	    289.03 
	 7,514.81 

	10
	 7,514.81 
	    300.59 
	 7,815.41 

	Ridgewood Terrace Subdivision
	 
	 

	Water Main Base Hook-up Fee
	 2,719.89 
	
	 

	Sewer Main Base Hookup Fee
	 2,851.21 
	
	 

	Base Charge 1990
	 5,571.10 
	4%
	 

	2
	 5,571.10 
	    222.84 
	 5,793.94 

	3
	 5,793.94 
	    231.76 
	 6,025.70 

	4
	 6,025.70 
	    241.03 
	 6,266.73 

	5
	 6,266.73 
	    250.67 
	 6,517.40 

	6
	 6,517.40 
	    260.70 
	 6,778.09 

	7
	 6,778.09 
	    271.12 
	 7,049.22 

	8
	 7,049.22 
	    281.97 
	 7,331.19 

	9
	 7,331.19 
	    293.25 
	 7,624.44 

	10
	 7,624.44 
	    304.98 
	 7,929.41 

	1st Addition to Ridgewood Terrace Subdivision
	 

	 
	
	
	 

	Water & Sewer Main Base Hook-up Fee
	 5,798.07 
	
	 

	Base Charge 1990
	 5,798.07 
	4%
	 

	2
	 5,798.07 
	    231.92 
	 6,029.99 

	3
	 6,029.99 
	    241.20 
	 6,271.19 

	4
	 6,271.19 
	    250.85 
	 6,522.04 

	5
	 6,522.04 
	    260.88 
	 6,782.92 

	6
	 6,782.92 
	    271.32 
	 7,054.24 

	7
	 7,054.24 
	    282.17 
	 7,336.41 

	8
	 7,336.41 
	    293.46 
	 7,629.86 

	9
	 7,629.86 
	    305.19 
	 7,935.06 

	10
	 7,935.06 
	    317.40 
	 8,252.46 


Reinke/Johnson motioned to adopt Budget Amendment Resolution #1103.  Carried.

Resolution #1103

2008 Budget Adjustments

BE IT RESOLVED that an amendment to Year 2008 City Budget for the City of Phillips is needed to accommodate expenditures not line-itemed in Year 2008 City Budget.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Phillips as follows:

Increase line item 100-00-52100-100-00 Police Salaries by $9,354.51;

Increase line item 100-00-52100-201-000 Police Payroll Tax by $715.62;

Increase line item 100-00-52100-203-000 Police Retirement by $1,487.36;

Increase line item 100-00-43690-000-000 Police Grants – Training by $6,286.57;

Increase line item 100-00-46210-000-000 Police Dept Fees- School Liaison by $5,508.00;

Increase line item 100-00-52100-204-000 Police Clothing Allowance by $2,337.00;

Increase line item 100-00-43690-000-000 Police grants by $1,549.50;

Increase line item 100-00-46210-000-000 Police Dept Fees- Reimbursement by $1,321.00;

Increase line item 100-00-52100-500-000 Police Capital Outlay – Recording Equipment by $10.099.00;

Increase line item 100-00-43690-000-000 Police – Other Grants - $10,099.00;

Increase line item 100-00-52100-403-000 Police Training by $6,792.01

Increase line item 100-00-43521-000-000 Police Training Grant by $6,792.01;

Increase line item 100-00-51400-302-000 C/T Contract Services(Fidelity Appraisal) $3,947.21;

Increase line item 100-00-51400-302-000 C/T Contract Services(Mfg assess) $1,610.88;

Increase line item 100-00-55300-302-000 Contract Services. – Fireworks $5,000;

Increase line item 100-00-51400-302-000 C/T Cont. Serv. – Assoc Wealth admin $363;

Increase line item 100-00-51400-302-000 C/T Cont. Serv – Appraisal $450;

Decrease line item 100-00-59900-000-000 financing uses – misc - $11,371.09;

Increase from the budgeted 2.5% increase to salaries to the 3% salary approved increase – 

Increase 100-00-51400-100-000 Clerk-Treasurer- Sal $181.13;

Increase 100-00-51600-100-000 Municipal Bldg Salary $54.99;

Increase 100-00-52100-100-000 Police Dept Sal $1,412.05;

Increase 100-00-52100-101-000 Police Dept- Sal CR $16.58;

Increase 100-00-53100-100-000 Street Admin –Sal $224.76;

Increase 100-00-53110-000 Mach & Equip Sal $144.71;

Increase 100-00-53311-100-000 Garage/Streets –Sal $289.41;

Increase 100-00-53430-100-000 Sidewalks Sal $47.96;

Increase 100-00-53620-100-000 Sol Waste Collection $89.80;

Increase 100-00-53681-100-000 Tree Mgmt $11.58;

Increase 100-00-54200-100-000 Snow Removal $115.21;

Increase 100-00-55400-100-000 Recreation-Sal $94.93;

Increase 210-00-53635-100-000 Recycling – Sal $23.15;

Increase 240-00-54910-100-000 Cemetery – Sal $57.88;

Decrease 100-00-59900-000-000 Financing Uses – misc $2,764.14.

Increase 100-00-49999-000-000 Operating Transfer in of $55,800 from TIF money owed to City of Phillips.

Increase 100-00-51500-302-000 Assessor Contract Services $55,800 to cover the re-evaluation of the City of Phillips.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Phillips that the overall Schedule of Expenditures would be adjusted corresponding to the budget line items as presented in the 2008 Budget.

Adopted this 11th day of November, 2008.       Attest: ________________________________

                                                                                          Mayor, Jeffrey V. Fahl

                                                                           Attest: ________________________________

                                                                            Clerk-Treasurer, Mary M. Willett

Hanish/Peterson motioned to adopt Resolution #1104.  Carried unanimously.
RESOLUTION # 1104

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING  PRICE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TO REMAIN

AS A FULL-TIME FUNDED POSITION


WHEREAS, there has been a proposed change to reduce Emergency Management from a full-time to a part-time position;


WHEREAS, the current Emergency Management Coordinator, Jeff Hein, has made great strides in improving inter-governmental communications and emergency response readiness between emergency responders within and throughout Price County; and


WHEREAS, the City of Phillips and the City of Phillips’  emergency responders have a vested interest in the vital training and improved communications that have directly resulted because the efforts of Jeff Hein under the current legislative bodies and the Health Department; and

WHEREAS,  the efforts of Jeff Hein have enabled Price County Emergency Management to effectively communicate and positively impact the emergency response readiness of the City of Phillips and other county local governments in developing and training for a uniform emergency response within Price County; and

WHEREAS, the Price County Emergency Management is the state and federally appointed conduit responsible for obtaining and submitting grants and other state or federal funding for emergency response organizations in Price County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Phillips City Council opposes making any changes affecting Price County Emergency Management from a full-time to a part-time position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Phillips supports and applauds the Price County Emergency Management Coordinator, Jeff Hein, in his efforts to improve inter-agency communications, improving the readiness of emergency responders, and monitoring as well as developing grant opportunities to all of Price County’s emergency responders and would strongly support a decision to keep this position a full time position within Price County.

Adopted: November 11, 2008





Signed: _____________________________








Jeffrey V. Fahl, Mayor






Signed: _____________________________








Mary Willett, Clerk – Treasurer
The council set Tuesday November 18th as the Special meeting of the whole to address the 2009 budget.

The Common Council adjourned the meeting at 8:10 p.m.

Mary M. Willett

City Clerk-Treasurer
PAGE  
5

